

No. 15-1194

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTH  
CAROLINA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JASON D. HIRSCH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

ARI J. SAVITZKY  
MOLLY M. JENNINGS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

---

---

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER

ESHA BHANDARI  
LEE ROWLAND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

ILYA SHAPIRO  
DEVIN WATKINS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts  
Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001

CHRISTOPHER A. BROOK  
ACLU OF NORTH  
CAROLINA LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
P.O. Box 28004  
Raleigh, NC 27611

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 202.5 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....	4
A. Section 202.5 Prohibits A Wide Array Of Online Speech And Information- Gathering, Including Core Political And Religious Speech.....	7
B. Section 202.5 Criminalizes Vast Amounts Of Protected Speech That Is Unrelated To The Safety Of Minor Children .....	13
C. Section 202.5 Is Unconstitutional Prophylaxis .....	16
II. SECTION 202.5 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	17
A. Particularly Where They Implicate First Amendment-Protected Activity, Criminal Laws Must Not Be Vague.....	18
B. An Ordinary Person Cannot Discern The Limits Of Section 202.5.....	19
III. SECTION 202.5 IMPERMISSIBLY TARGETS SPEECH BASED ON THE IDENTITY OF THE SPEAKER.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Rejected Laws That Single Out Particular Speakers And Burden Their Expres- sion .....	26
B. Laws That Target Disfavored Speak- ers Are Contrary To The Original Pur- pose Of The Bill Of Rights .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	26
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	19, 24
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	7
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	26, 28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	18, 25
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	11, 27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	19
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	28
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....	2
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	19
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	18, 24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	25
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	24
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974) .....	25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	5
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	16
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	12
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	6
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) .....	26
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	25, 26
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	14
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	6, 16
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	16
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	27, 28
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	19, 25, 26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	12, 26, 27
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	2, 6, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	7, 25
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	6
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	29

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 14-202.1 .....	17
§ 14-202.3 .....	17
§ 14-202.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14-202.5(a) .....	7, 8, 19, 20
§ 14-202.5(b) .....	9
§ 14-202.5(b)(3) .....	11
§ 14-202.5(c) .....	9, 15
§ 14-202.5(c)(2) .....	11
§ 14-202.5(e) .....	9
§§ 14-208.5 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
§ 14-208.6(4) .....	8, 14
§ 14-208.6(5) .....	8, 14
§ 14-208.6A .....	7
§ 14-208.7 .....	7
§ 14-208.12A .....	7
§ 14-208.21 .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alexa, Top Sites in the United States, <a href="http://www.alexa.com/topsites/countries/US">http://www.alexa.com/topsites/countries/US</a> (last visited Dec. 22, 2016) .....	13
---	----



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (2008) .....	29
Buzzfeed, www.buzzfeed.com (last visited Dec. 22, 2016).....	9
Conway, Polly, <i>Tinder and 5 More Adult Dating Apps Teens Are Using, Too</i> , Common Sense Media (Feb. 6, 2016), <a href="https://www.common sense media.org/blog/tinder-and-5-more-adult-dating-apps-teens-are-using-too">https://www.common sense media.org/blog/tinder-and-5-more-adult-dating-apps-teens-are-using-too</a> .....	22
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	29
Grimmelmann, James, <i>The Virtues of Moderation</i> , 17 Yale J. L. & Tech. 42 (2015) .....	10
Harawa, Daniel S., <i>Social Media Thoughtcrimes</i> , 35 Pace L. Rev. 366 (2014) .....	10
Hayden, Scott, <i>High School Student Designs Snap-together Cardboard, Kickstarter Now Live</i> , Road to VR (May 15, 2015), <a href="http://www.roadtovr.com/high-school-student-designers-snap-together-cardboard-kickstarter-now-live/">http://www.roadtovr.com/high-school-student-designers-snap-together-cardboard-kickstarter-now-live/</a> .....	23
Hintze, Renae & Todd VanDuzer, <i>Start a Business in High School in 7 Steps</i> , Student Tutor, <a href="http://student-tutor.com/blog/start-a-business-in-high-school-in-7-steps/">http://student-tutor.com/blog/start-a-business-in-high-school-in-7-steps/</a> (last visited Dec. 22, 2016) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kickstarter, <i>Terms of Use</i> (Oct. 19, 2014), <a href="https://www.kickstarter.com/terms-of-use">https://www.kickstarter.com/terms-of-use</a> .....	22
LinkedIn, <i>Terms of Service</i> (June 16, 2011), <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/static?key=pop%2Fpop_multi_currency_user_agreement&amp;type=sub">https://www.linkedin.com/static?key=pop%2Fpop_multi_currency_user_agreement&amp;type=sub</a> , § B.3.....	21
LinkedIn, <i>User Agreement</i> (Oct. 23, 2014), <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/legal/user-agreement">https://www.linkedin.com/legal/user-agreement</a> .....	21
Madison, James, Speech of June 8, 1789, <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> 20 (1987) .....	29
N.Y. Times, <i>Terms of Service</i> (Nov. 17, 2015), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/content/help/rights/terms/terms-of-service.html">http://www.nytimes.com/content/help/rights/terms/terms-of-service.html</a> .....	21
OKCupid, <i>Legal Information</i> (Dec. 15, 2016), <a href="https://www.okcupid.com/legal/terms">https://www.okcupid.com/legal/terms</a> .....	22
Perloth, Nicole, <i>Verifying Ages Online Is a Daunting Task, Even for Experts</i> , N.Y. Times (June 17, 2012), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/18/technology/verifying-ages-online-is-a-daunting-task-even-for-experts.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/18/technology/verifying-ages-online-is-a-daunting-task-even-for-experts.html</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Quora, <i>What are some teen dating apps?</i> , <a href="https://www.quora.com/What-are-some-teen-dating-apps">https://www.quora.com/What-are-some-teen-dating-apps</a> (last visited Dec. 22, 2016) .....	22
St. Louis Post-Dispatch, <a href="http://www.stltoday.com">www.stltoday.com</a> (last visited Dec. 22, 2016).....	9
Spotify, <i>Terms and Conditions of Use</i> (Sept. 9, 2015), <a href="https://www.spotify.com/us/legal/end-user-agreement/">https://www.spotify.com/us/legal/end-user-agreement/</a> .....	20
Tinder, <i>Terms of Use</i> (Sept. 14, 2016), <a href="https://www.gotinder.com/terms">https://www.gotinder.com/terms</a> .....	22
de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> (1831).....	30
